NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board Angeles District Office 500 North Central Avenue, Suite 500 Glendale, CA 91203

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

SCH#: 2019049155

WATER SYSTEM #: 1910033

PROJECT TITLE: California Water Service Company - Dominguez (Cal Water-DOM) - 300-01 New Well Project (Project)

PROJECT LOCATION: 950 West Walnut St., Compton, CA 90220, Los Angeles County; directly adjacent and east of the Compton Fire Department, Station 4; (33.8752088, -118.2392430)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Cal Water-DOM proposes to construct a new water supply well in the Central Coast Basin within an industrial area in the City of Compton, including development of a treatment plant for treatment of the resulting water as needed. The Proposed Project will include drilling, construction and testing of new well DOM 300-01, to be completed in two phases. The proposed well will be drilled and constructed to an approximate depth of 800 feet below ground surface with an estimated capacity of 1,500-2,000 gallons per minute (gpm). A catch basin and connection to an existing storm drain will be constructed and used to discharge the water generated during the well development process. Prior to drilling, a temporary noise wall will be erected along the eastern property border to shield Fire Station No. 4 from construction noise. A slump stone building will be constructed to house the electrical and treatment facilities if needed, and will contain aeration equipment, ion exchange vessels, booster pumps, and chemical injection facilities. Fencing, a security system, paving, and landscaping will be included in site development.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has approved the Project described above on **June 6**. 2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have significant effects on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the Project. 3.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was adopted for this Project.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this Project. 5.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 6.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance and corresponding MND for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above.

Signature:	Di-	Date:	June	6	2019
Name: Shu-Fang Orr	Title:	District Eng	lineer		

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUN 06 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Chart# 541865



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife **2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT** DFW 753.5a (REV. 12/01/18) Previously DFG 753.5a

		Print		StartOver	Finalize&Email
		RECEIPT	NUMBI	ER:	
		59 — 0	06-06-	-201 —	076
		STATE CLE	EARIN	GHOUSE NUM	BER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		20190	4915	55	
LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
State Water Resources Control Board				06-06-2019	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT N	IUMBER
OPR/SCH					
PROJECT TITLE				,	
California Water Service Company (Cal Water)	- Dominguez (DOM	1) 300-01	Nev	v Well Proj	ect(Project)
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL		PHONE NUMBER	
Shu-Fang Orr				(%18) 551	- 2045
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE	
500 North Central Ave., Suite 500	Glendale	CA		91203	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)		_			_
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	✓ St	ate Ag	ency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271.00	\$		0.00
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,354.75			
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,112.00			0.00
Exempt from fee					
Notice of Exemption (attach)					
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	у)				
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	e Control Roard only)	\$850.00	\$		0.00
County documentary handling fee	s control board only)	φ650.00	φ – \$		
			Ψ – \$		
PAYMENT METHOD:			-		
🗌 Cash 🔲 Credit 🌈 Check 🔲 Other	TOTAL F	RECEIVED	\$		2,354.75
				t	
SIGNATURE	NCY OF FILING PRINTED N	IAME AND TI	TLE		
X Johnny Huynh					
VICT.					
	,				